
Planning Sub-Committee B
Tuesday 26 March 2019

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Damian O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Martin Seaton

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leanne Werner

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 March 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee B
Tuesday 26 March 2019

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 1 - 4

6.1. 36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON SE21 8AF 5 - 19

Date:  18 March 2019



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the
[...]
blication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

3



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Beverley Olamijulo
020 7525 7234

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer or the 
Planning 
Department 
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 18 March 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 March 2019

4



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
on Tuesday 26 March 2019

36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON, SE21 8AFSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Construction of a ground floor side and rear extension and refurbishment to existing detached house, with the inclusion of 
a circular 1-storey side extension

Proposal

18-AP-4015Reg. No.

TP/2549-DTP No.

Dulwich WoodWard

Lauretta DokuOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 6.1

5



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON SE21 8AF

6
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No. 
6.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
26 March 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/4015 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON SE21 8AF

Proposal: 
Construction of a ground floor side and rear extension and refurbishment to 
existing detached house, with the inclusion of a circular one-storey side 
extension 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Dulwich Wood

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 10/12/2018 Application Expiry Date  04/02/2019
Earliest Decision Date 09/02/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. To grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application site is a north-facing, two-storey, early 1960s detached family dwelling 
that is in a cul-de-sac, distinctively constructed with brick walls, finished with a segment 
of vertically orientated timber cladding at the entry point of the property and finished 
with a white framed window. The property benefits from garden space to the east 
which is bounded by a brick wall to the north that creates a divide from a public 
pathway.

3. The property is not a listed building or located in a conservation area, but is located in 
the South suburban density zone. 

4. The site is predominantly surrounded by residential properties, with Sydenham Hill 
railway station directly north to the proposal site and Gipsy Hill railway station directly 
south.

5. North (front) - Property looks on to Rouse Gardens one way cul-de-sac street with the 
side elevation of property No.24 in the background.

6. East (side) - No. 31: First dwelling in a row of west facing terrace prop
[...]
of consultation and any re-consultation undertaken in respect of this 
application are set out in Appendix 1.

Consultation replies

59. Details of consultation responses received are set out in Appendix 2.

60. See paragraphs 28 to 32 of this report for summary of consultation responses.

Human rights implications

61. This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be 
affected or relevant.
 

62. This application has the legitimate aim of providing a rear and both side extensions, 
with the inclusion of refurbishment to the host dwelling. The rights potentially 
engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the right to respect 
for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered with by this 
proposal.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Site history file: TP/2549-D

Application file: 18/AP/4015

Southwark Local Development 
Framework and Development 
Plan Documents

Health and Wellbeing 
Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.go
v.uk
Case officer telephone:

Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

14



APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received
Appendix 3 Recommendation

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report author Lauretta Doku, Graduate Planner

Version Final
Dated 26 March 2019

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report 
[...]
ndation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2549-D

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a ground floor side and rear extension and refurbishment to existing detached house, with the 
inclusion of a circular 1-storey side extension

At: 36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON SE21 8AF

In accordance with application received on 07/12/2018 16:01:10    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. ARBORICULTURAL APPRAISAL AND IMPLICATIONS (DATED NOV 8TH 2018)
252-0.001-L - LOCATION PLAN
STRUCTURAL STATEMENT (DATED DEC 6TH 2018)
252-.0.002-L - BLOCK PLAN
252-459-L - PHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY
DESIGN REPORT AND ACCESS STATEMENT (DATED DEC 6TH 2018)

Proposed Plans:
18104-020 REV P1 - PROPOSED DETAILS SHEET 01
18104-010 REV P1 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
252-1.302-O - SECTION BB PROPOSED
252-1.202-O - EAST ELEVATION PROPOSED
252-1.006-Q - FIRST FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED 
18104-011 REV P1 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
252-1.301-N - SECTION A-A PROPOSED
252-1.008-O - ROOF PLAN PROPOSED 
252-1.005-U - GROUND FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED
252-1.003-B - SITE PLAN PROPOSED
252-1.203-O - REAR ELEVATION PROPOSED 
252-1.204-O -  WEST ELEVATION PROPOSED
252-1.201-O -  STREET ELEVATION PROPOSED
HCL-18-0011- REV 1.1 - PROPOSED LANDSCAPE LAYOUT
252-804-L - 3D VIEW PROPOSED 

Existing Plans:
252-0.204-L -  WEST ELEVATION EXISTING
252-0.008-L - ROOF PLAN EXISTING 
252-0.201-L - FRONT ELEVATION EXISTING 
252-0.203-L - REAR ELEVATION EXISTING 
252-0.202-L - EAST ELEVATION EXISTING 
252-0.301-L -  SECTION A-A EXISTING
252-0.006-L -  FIRST FLOOR PLAN EXISTING
252-0.005-L -  GROUND FLOOR PLAN EXISTING

Subject to the following four conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

18



 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried ou
[...]
 Gohler: 
telephone 020 7525 7420. 

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                 
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

(Electronic version only)

Councillor Damian O’Brien (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Nick Johnson

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leanne Werner 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street

Joyce Rowe-Jones / Affie Demetriou 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 
2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1

8

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 19 December 2018 

1

By 
email

17


	Agenda
	 
	6 Development management items
	Agenda items

	6.1 36 Rouse Gardens, London SE21 8AF
	Report: 36 Rouse Gardens, London SE21 8AF
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1
Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 26 March 2019

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 26 March 2019 at 7.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Damian O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra (Reserve)
Councillor Eliza Mann (Reserve)
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Martin Seaton

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Andre Verster (Development Management)
Lauretta Doku (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Sirajul Islam, Nick Johnson and 
Darren Merrill. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:



2
Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 26 March 2019

 
 Members’ pack.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

Members noted the development management report.

6.1    36 ROUSE GARDENS, LONDON SE21 8AF 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/4015 
 
Report: see pages 6 to 20 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL

Construction of a ground floor side and rear extension and refurbishment to existing 
detached house, with the inclusion of a circular one-storey side extension. 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.
 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions from the 
sub-committee.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions posed by 
the sub-committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived with 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
  
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:
 

That planning application 18/AP/4015 be granted, with conditions as set out in the 
report.  

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


